PRELIMINARY REPORT

(No Liability Hereunder)

This report (and any revisions thereto) is issued solely for the convenience of the titleholder, the titleholder's agent, counsel, purchaser or mortgagee, or the person ordering it for the purpose of facilitating the issuance of a policy of title insurance by Title Guaranty of Hawaii and no liability will arise under this report.

SCHEDULE A

Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Incorporated, hereby reports that, subject to those matters set forth in Schedule "B" hereof, the title to the estate or interest to the land described in Schedule "C" hereof is vested in:

AMX PARTNERS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Fee Owner

This report is dated as of October 30, 2015 at 8:01 a.m.

Inquiries concerning this report should be directed to GLENN MIKASA. Email gmikasa@tghawaii.com Fax (808) 533-5854 Telephone (808) 521-0220. Refer to Order No. 201555720.

© Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. 235 QUEEN ST., HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813, PH: (808) 533-6261

SCHEDULE B EXCEPTIONS

- Real Property Taxes, if any, that may be due and owing.
 Tax Key: (1) 2-3-038-013 CPR Nos. 0001 through 0215.
- 2. Mineral and water rights of any nature.
- Delineation of Easement for traffic signal light control purposes, as shown on Map 12, as set forth by Land Court Order No. 36702, filed January 16, 1973.
 - -Note:- Said traffic signal easement was cancelled, as shown on map prepared by Erik S. Kaneshiro, Licensed Professional Land Surveyor, with Austin, Tsutsumi, & Associates Inc., dated September 2, 2014, last revised May 12, 2015, approved by the Department of Planning and Permitting, City and County of Honolulu, 2014/SUB-147, on March 20, 2015.

(A Land Court Petition may be required because the above is not noted on Transfer Certificate(s) of Title referred to herein).

4. The terms and provisions contained in the following:

INSTRUMENT : AGREEMENT FOR ISSUANCE OF CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT UNDER SECTION 21-5.380 OF THE LAND USE ORDINANCE (LUO)

DATED	:	April 14, 2005
FILED	:	Land Court Document No. <u>3257597</u>
PARTIES	:	GGP ALA MOANA L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability
		company, and GGP KAPIOLANI DEVELOPMENT L.L.C., a
		Delaware limited liability company

5. DESIGNATION OF EASEMENT "T"

PURPOSE : waterline SHOWN : on Map 15, as set forth by Land Court Order No. 174373, filed on April 4, 2008

© Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. 235 QUEEN ST., HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813, PH: (808) 533-6261

6.	GRANT		
	ТО	:	CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU and the BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY
	DATED FILED GRANTING		June 25, 2008 Land Court Document No. <u>3764172</u> easement for waterline purposes over said Easements "T"

7. The terms and provisions contained in the following:

INSTRUMENT : RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT

DATED : June 25, 2014 FILED : Land Court Document No. T-8946262

PARTIES : GGP ALA MOANA L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, GGP KAPIOLANI DEVELOPMENT L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, and ALA MOANA ANCHOR ACQUISITION, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

FIRST AMENDMENT TO RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT dated September 19, 2014, filed as Land Court Document No. $T-\underline{9027317}$.

8. GRANT

ТО	:	GGP ALA MOANA L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability
		company
DATED	:	September 19, 2014
FILED	:	Land Court Document No. T- <u>9027318</u>
GRANTING	:	a nonexclusive easement over the Easement Area more
		particularly described therein

9.	The terms an	d provisions contained in the following:
	INSTRUMENT :	DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM PROPERTY REGIME FOR "PARK LANE" CONDOMINIUM PROJECT
	FILED :	September 22, 2014 Land Court Document No. T- <u>9066276</u> 2260 and any amendments thereto
		tion was amended by instrument dated(acknowledged

d October 20, 2015),filed as Land Court Document Nos. T-<u>9424331A</u> thru T-9424331B.

10. The terms and provisions contained in the following:

INSTRUMENT : BY-LAWS OF THE ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS

DATED	:	September 22,	2014	
FILED	:	Land Court Do	cument No.	T- <u>9066277</u>

- 11. Designation of Easements "TS-4", "TS-8" and "TS-13" for traffic signal purposes as shown on map prepared by Erik S. Kaneshiro, Licensed Professional Land Surveyor, with Austin, Tsutsumi, & Associates Inc., dated September 2, 2014, last revised May 12, 2015, approved by the Department of Planning and Permitting, City and County of Honolulu, 2014/SUB-147, on March 20, 2015 (Not noted on Transfer Certificate(s) of Title referred to herein).
- 12. Designation of Easements "A-5" and "A-6" for pedestrian access purposes as shown on map prepared by Erik S. Kaneshiro, Licensed Professional Land Surveyor, with Austin, Tsutsumi, & Associates Inc., dated May 19, 2015, revised on September 9, 2015, approved by the Department of Planning and Permitting, City and County of Honolulu, 2015/SUB-95, on September 11, 2015 (Not noted on Transfer Certificate(s) of Title referred to herein).

- 13. Designation of Easement "A-7" for access purposes as shown on map prepared by Erik S. Kaneshiro, Licensed Professional Land Surveyor, with Austin, Tsutsumi, & Associates Inc., dated May 19, 2015, revised on September 9, 2015, approved by the Department of Planning and Permitting, City and County of Honolulu, 2015/SUB-95, on September 11, 2015 (Not noted on Transfer Certificate(s) of Title referred to herein).
- 14. Designation of Easement "W-1" for waterline purposes as shown on map prepared by Erik S. Kaneshiro, Licensed Professional Land Surveyor, with Austin, Tsutsumi, & Associates Inc., dated May 19, 2015, revised on September 9, 2015, approved by the Department of Planning and Permitting, City and County of Honolulu, 2015/SUB-95, on September 11, 2015 (Not noted on Transfer Certificate(s) of Title referred to herein).
- 15. MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT, ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES AND FIXTURE FILING
 - MORTGAGOR : AMX PARTNERS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
 - MORTGAGEE : DEUTSCHE BANK AG, a German banking corporation, which does business in the State of New York as DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, in its capacity as administrative agent

DATED	:	October 30, 2015
FILED	:	Land Court Document No. T-9433322
AMOUNT	:	\$460,000,000.00

16. COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF CONDOMINIUM DEVELOPER'S RIGHTS, dated October 30, 2015, filed as Land Court Document No. T-9433323, made by and between AMX PARTNERS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, "Assignor", and DEUTSCHE BANK AG, a German banking corporation, which does business in the State of New York as DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, in its capacity as the initial Lender and as administrative agent, "Assignee".

17. ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES, RENTS AND REVENUES

- ASSIGNOR : AMX PARTNERS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
- ASSIGNEE : DEUTSCHE BANK AG, a German banking corporation, which does business in the State of New York as DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, in its capacity as administrative agent

DATED	:	October 30, 2015
RECORDED	:	Document No. A- <u>57810794</u>
AMOUNT	:	\$460,000,000.00

18. FINANCING STATEMENT

DEBTOR : AMX PARTNERS, LLC

SECURED

PARTY : DEUTSCHE BANK AG, a German banking corporation, which does business in the State of New York as DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH

RECORDED : Document No. A-57810795 RECORDED ON: October 30, 2015

- Encroachments or any other matters as shown on survey map prepared by Erik s. Kaneshiro, Land Surveyor, with Austin Tsutsumi & Associates, Inc., dated July 9, 2015, revised August 5, 2015.
- 20. Encroachments or any other matters which a survey prepared after July 9, 2015, revised August 5, 2015 would disclose.
- 21. Any unrecorded leases and matters arising from or affecting the same.
- 22. Any lien (or claim of lien) for services, labor or material arising from an improvement or work related to the land described in Schedule C herein.

END OF SCHEDULE B

201555720

© Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. 235 QUEEN ST., HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813, PH: (808) 533-6261

Page 6

SCHEDULE C

-FIRST:-

Residential Unit Nos. shown in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof, of the Condominium Project known as "PARK LANE" as established by Declaration of Condominium Property Regime dated September 22, 2014, filed in the Office of the Assistant Registrar of the Land Court of the State of Hawaii as Land Court Document No. $T-\underline{9066276}$, as amended, and as shown on Condominium Map No. 2260 filed in said Office and any amendments thereto.

Together with easements appurtenant to said Residential Units established by and described in the Declaration, including the following:

- (A) The rights to use the Residential Limited Common Elements appurtenant to the Residential Units as set forth in the Declaration.
- (B) Nonexclusive easements in the common elements described for such purposes for ingress to, egress from, utility services for and support of said Residential Units, in the other common elements for use according to their respective purposes, subject always to the exclusive or limited use of the limited common elements as provided in the Declaration, and in all other apartments and common elements of the buildings in which said Residential Units are located or any adjacent buildings for support.

-SECOND:-

Undivided interests appurtenant to the Residential Units as shown in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof, in all common elements of the Project, as established for said Residential Units by the Declaration, as tenant in common with all other owners from time to time of undivided interests in and to said common elements.

The land upon which said Condominium Project "PARK LANE" is located is described as follows:

All of that certain parcel of land situate at Kalia, Waikiki, Honolulu, City and County of Honolulu, State of Hawaii, described as follows:

LOT 23, area 315,224 square feet, more or less, as shown on Map 19, filed in the Office of the Assistant Registrar of the Land Court of the State of Hawaii with Land Court Consolidation No. 48 of Hawaiian Land Company, Limited.

Together with a non-exclusive, irrevocable and perpetual easement and right-of-way for purposes of ingress and egress and utilities over, under, in and through Lots 1, 3 and 7 of Land Court Consolidation No. 65 and Lots 4 of Land Court Consolidation No. 70, as granted by EASEMENT AGREEMENT dated --- (acknowledged June 28, 1982), filed as Land Court Document No. <u>1121201</u>, as amended by instrument dated December 15, 1982, filed as Land Court Document No. <u>1160791</u>; subject to the terms and provisions contained therein.

-Note:- Lot 1 of Land Court Consolidation No. 65 is shown on Tax Map as Kona Iki Street. Lots 3 and 7 of Land Court Consolidation No. 65 are shown on Tax Map as Mahukona Street. Lot 4 of Land Court Consolidation No. 70 is shown on Tax Map as TMK (1) 2-3-038-012.

Together also with non-exclusive rights and easements over Lot 73, Lot 2-A, and Lot 22, for the purposes more particularly described therein, as granted by RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT dated June 25, 2014, filed as Land Court Document No. $T-\underline{8946262}$, as amended by instrument dated September 19, 2014, filed as Land Court Document No. $T-\underline{9027317}$; and subject to the terms and provisions contained therein.

Being land(s) described in Transfer Certificate of Title No. 1,104,155 issued to AMX PARTNERS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

BEING THE PREMISES ACQUIRED BY LIMITED WARRANTY DEED

GRANTOR : GGP ALA MOANA L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company

- GRANTEE : AMX PARTNERS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
- DATED : September 22, 2015
- FILED : Land Court Document No. T-9391286

END OF SCHEDULE C

GENERAL NOTES

1. There is hereby omitted from any covenants, conditions and reservations contained herein any covenant or restriction based on race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, familial status, marital status, disability, handicap, national origin, ancestry, or source of income, as set forth in applicable state or federal laws, except to the extent that said covenant or restriction is permitted by applicable law. Lawful restrictions under state or federal law on the age of occupants in senior housing or housing for older persons shall not be construed as restrictions based on familial status.

GUIDELINES FOR THE ISSUANCE OF INSURANCE

- A. Taxes shown in Schedule B are as of the date such information is available from the taxing authority. Evidence of payment of all taxes and assessments subsequent to such date must be provided prior to recordation.
- B. Evidence of authority regarding the execution of all documents pertaining to the transaction is required prior to recordation. This includes corporate resolutions, copies of partnership agreements, powers of attorney and trust instruments.
- C. If an entity (corporation, partnership, limited liability company, etc.) is not registered in Hawaii, evidence of its formation and existence under the laws where such entity is formed must be presented prior to recordation.
- D. If the transaction involves a construction loan, the following is required:
 - a letter confirming that there is no construction prior to recordation; or
 - (2) if there is such construction, appropriate indemnity agreements, financial statements and other relevant information from the owner, developer, general contractor and major subcontractors must be submitted to the Title Company for approval at least one week prior to the anticipated date of recordation.

Forms are available upon request from Title Guaranty of Hawaii.

- E. Chapter 669, Hawaii Revised Statutes, sets forth acceptable tolerances for discrepancies in structures or improvements relative to private property boundaries for various classes of real property. If your survey map shows a position discrepancy that falls within the tolerances of Chapter 669, call your title officer as affirmative coverage may be available to insured lenders.
- F. The right is reserved to make additional exceptions and/or requirements upon examination of all documents submitted in connection with this transaction.
- G. If a policy of title insurance is issued, it will exclude from coverage all matters set forth in Schedule B of this report and in the printed Exclusions from Coverage contained in an ALTA policy or in the Hawaii Standard Owner's Policy, as applicable. Different forms may have different exclusions and should be reviewed. Copies of the policy forms are available upon request from Title Guaranty of Hawaii or on our website at www.tghawaii.com.

Unit	Common
Number	Interest
1300	0.235881%
1301	0.222953%
1302	0.221592%
1303	0.193015%
1304	0.193015%
1305	0.194602%
1306	0.408680%
1400	0.239284%
1401	0.223180%
1402	0.220458%
1403	0.191880%
1404	0.191880%
1405	0.193922%
1406	0.347471%
1500	0.239284%
1501	0.223180%
1502	0.220458%
1503	0.191880%
1504	0.191880%
1505	0.193922%
1506	0.347471%
1600	0.239284%
1601	0.223180%
1602	0.220458%
1603	0.191880%
1604	0.191880%
1605	0.193922%
1606	0.354503%
1700	0.241098%
1701	0.223180%
1702	0.220458%
1703	0.191880%
1704	0.191880%
1705 1706	0.193922%
1800	0.354503%
1800	0.223180%
1801	0.220458%
1802	0.191880%
1803	0.191880%
1805	0.193922%
1000	0.1007220

1000	
1806	0.354503%
2300	0.415968%
2301	0.458608%
2302	0.364709%
2303	0.371060%
2304	0.444546%
2400	0.415741%
2401	0.459062%
2402	0.364029%
2403	0.369926%
2500	0.415741%
2501	0.459062%
2502	0.364029%
2503	0.369926%
2600	0.415741%
2601	0.459062%
2602	0.364029%
2603	0.369926%
2604	0.427535%
2700	0.415741%
2701	0.459062%
2702	0.364029%
2702	0.369926%
2704	0.427535%
2706	0.670221%
2800	0.415741%
2801	0.459062%
2802	0.364029%
2803	0.369926%
2803	0.427535%
2806	0.670221%
3300	0.449536%
3301	0.419824%
3302	0.624405%
3303	0.371060%
3305	0.441370%
3400	0.447721%
3401	0.420050%
3402	0.625086%
3403	0.370833%
3500	0.447721%
3501	0.420050%
3502	0.979588%
3503	0.370833%
3600	0.447721%
3601	0.420050%
3602	0.378771%

3603	0.370833%
3604	0.454979%
3605	0.410978%
3700	0.447721%
3701	0.420050%
3702	0.378771%
3703	0.370833%
3704	0.616013%
3705	0.410978%
3707	0.671582%
3800	1.285554%
3803	0.370833%
3804	0.616013%
3805	0.410978%
3807	0.671582%
5300	0.306873%
5301	0.479474%
5304	0.760491%
5305	0.600590%
5400	0.493537%
5401	0.530733%
5404	0.603993%
5405	0.600364%
5500	0.502155%
5501	0.530733%
5504	0.945567%
5505	0.939443%
5600	0.502155%
5601	0.530733%
5602	0.334317%
5603	0.341801%
5604	0.463825%
5605	0.450443%
5700	0.502155%
5701	0.530733%
5701	0.334317%
5703	0.341801%
5704	0.624859%
5705	0.614426%
5800	1.422773%
5802	0.334317%
5804	0.624859%
5805	0.614426%
6300	0.315945%
6301	0.315038%
	0.630756%
6304	
6305	0.635519%

6400	0.446360%
6401	0.450443%
6404	0.629849%
6405	0.633024%
6500	0.446360%
6501	0.450443%
6504	0.920845%
6505	0.972330%
6600	0.446360%
6601	0.450443%
6602	0.332956%
6603	0.363121%
6604	0.461103%
6605	0.463371%
6700	0.446360%
6701	0.450443%
6702	0.332956%
6703	0.363121%
6704	0.616013%
6705	0.621003%
6800	1.302564%
6802	0.332956%
6804	0.616013%
6805	0.621003%
7300	0.306873%
7301	0.479474%
7304	0.766841%
7305	0.612384%
7400	0.495124%
7401	0.530733%
7404	
	0.611250%
7405	0.614426%
7500	0.502609%
7501	0.530733%
7504	0.942165%
7505	0.942618%
7600	0.502609%
7601	0.530733%
7602	0.331822%
7603	0.341801%
7604	0.468361%
7605	0.451804%
7700	0.502609%
7701	0.530733%
7702	0.331822%
7703	0.341801%
7704	0.616013%

0.450443% 1.066003% 0.952598% 0.330007% 0.450443% 0.357678% 0.338399% 0.679520% 0.462237% 0.330007% 0.450443% 0.357678% 0.338399% 0.737583% 1.158767% 0.357678% 0.357678% 0.357678% 0.737583%
1.066003% 0.952598% 0.330007% 0.450443% 0.357678% 0.338399% 0.679520% 0.462237% 0.330007% 0.450443% 0.357678% 0.357678% 0.338399% 0.737583% 0.615333% 1.158767%
1.066003% 0.952598% 0.330007% 0.450443% 0.357678% 0.338399% 0.679520% 0.462237% 0.330007% 0.450443% 0.357678% 0.357678% 0.338399% 0.737583% 0.615333%
1.066003% 0.952598% 0.330007% 0.450443% 0.357678% 0.338399% 0.679520% 0.462237% 0.330007% 0.450443% 0.357678% 0.357678% 0.338399% 0.737583%
1.066003% 0.952598% 0.330007% 0.450443% 0.357678% 0.338399% 0.679520% 0.462237% 0.330007% 0.450443% 0.357678% 0.338399%
1.066003% 0.952598% 0.330007% 0.450443% 0.357678% 0.338399% 0.679520% 0.462237% 0.462237% 0.330007% 0.450443% 0.357678%
1.066003% 0.952598% 0.330007% 0.450443% 0.357678% 0.338399% 0.679520% 0.462237% 0.330007% 0.450443%
1.066003% 0.952598% 0.330007% 0.450443% 0.357678% 0.338399% 0.679520% 0.462237% 0.330007%
1.066003% 0.952598% 0.330007% 0.450443% 0.357678% 0.338399% 0.679520% 0.462237%
1.066003% 0.952598% 0.330007% 0.450443% 0.357678% 0.338399% 0.679520%
1.066003% 0.952598% 0.330007% 0.450443% 0.357678% 0.338399%
1.066003% 0.952598% 0.330007% 0.450443% 0.357678%
1.066003% 0.952598% 0.330007% 0.450443%
1.066003% 0.952598% 0.330007%
1.066003% 0.952598%
1.066003%
0.330007%
0.640962%
0.672489%
0.450443%
0.330007%
0.639828%
0.677932%
0.311636%
0.312543%
0.612384%
0.616013%
0.331822%
1.423907%
0.612384%

END OF EXHIBIT "A"